

No. 14-858

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LVNV FUNDING, LLC; RESURGENT CAPITAL SERVS.,
L.P.; and PRA RECEIVABLES MGMT., LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

STANLEY CRAWFORD,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

NICHOLAS H. WOOTEN
NICK WOOTEN, LLC
1702 Catherine Court
Suite 2-D
Auburn, AL 36831
(334) 887-3000

SCOTT MICHELMAN
Counsel of Record
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
smichelman@citizen.org

Counsel for Respondent

March 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 3

I. This Case Is An Improper Vehicle For
Resolving The Questions LVNV Raises 3

 A. The court of appeals did not address the
 questions raised in the petition 3

 B. LVNV waived the issues it raises here..... 4

 C. Interlocutory review is unwarranted
 here 6

II. The Narrow Decision Below Does Not
Conflict With The Decisions Cited By
Petitioners And Is Correct..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Buckley v. Bass & Assocs.</i> , 249 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987)	5, 6
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981)	4
<i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974)	1, 3
<i>Miljkovic v. Shafritz & Dinkin, P.A.</i> , No. 14-13715 (11th Cir., docketed Aug. 18, 2014)	4
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	6
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	4
<i>Simmons v. Roundup Funding, LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Smith v. Secretary, Department of Corrections</i> , 572 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>United States v. Dunkel</i> , 927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 416 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Virginia Military Institute v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	6

Walls v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
276 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2002) 7

Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012) 4

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1692e 2

15 U.S.C. § 1692f 2

MISCELLANEOUS

Shapiro, Geller, et al., *Supreme Court Practice*
§ 4.18 (10th ed. 2013) 6
